

#### Department of Education

REGION XII SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

05 Aug 2024

DIVISION MEMORANDUM SGOD No. 0.6.5 s. 2024

DONATION DRIVE FOR LEARNERS AFFECTED BY TYPHOON CARINA
IN NCR AND REGION 3

To: Public Secondary School Heads
Division Federations of the Supreme Secondary Learner Government
All Others Concerned

- 1. In reference to Memorandum NFSSLG-2024-07-001 titled **NFSSLG Donation Drive for Learners Affected by Typhoon Carina in NCR and Region 3,** this office through the Youth Formation Section urges the Division Federations of the Supreme Secondary Learner Government (DFSSLG) to support the ongoing initiative of the NFSSLG.
- 2. The donation drive will last for one week from August 05, 2024, to August 09, 2024. The donation may be sent via **GCash number 09105300053** under the name, **Ma. Gina Ireño**. The official receipt of GCash transactions shall be kept as proof of donation. The DFSSLG concerned shall prepare a consolidated report to be submitted to the SGOD Youth Formation Section on or before **August 12, 2024.**
- 3. For further information and clarification, personnel concerned may contact Engr. Sigreed Ferolyn A. Moscosa or Rogelio P. De Juan, Jr., Division Learner Formation Coordinators through telephone no. 228-5763 or mobile no.+639088115109 / +639477761081.
- 4. Attached is the Memorandum NFSSLG-2024-07-001 for your reference.

5. Immediate dissemination of this memorandum is directed.

LEONARDO M. BALALA. CESO V Schools Division Superintendent

Encl.: As stated

Reference: Memorandum NFSSLG-2024-07-901

To be indicated in the Perpetual Index

under the following subjects:







Address: Alunan Avenue, Koronadal City, South Cotabato 9506

Telephone Number: (083)228-3801

Email Address: south.cotabato@deped.gov.ph



## Department of Education

REGION XII SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

**LEARNERS** 

**ORGANIZATIONS** 

**DONATIONS** 

RJRDJ/DM - conduct of the voluntary donation drive for the affected areas of typhoon carina  $0000/August\,\,06,2024$ 







Address: Alunan Avenue, Koronadal City, South Cotabato 9506

**Telephone Number:** (083)228-3801

Email Address: south.cotabato@deped.gov.ph



#### Republika ng Pilipinas

## Department of Education

## BUREAU OF LEARNER SUPPORT SERVICES YOUTH FORMATION DIVISION

#### National Federation of Supreme Secondary Learner Government

"Para sa Kabataan. Para sa Bayan. Lagi't lagi!"

#### MEMORANDUM NFSSLG-2024-07-001

TO

: REGIONAL FEDERATION OF SUPREME SECONDARY LEARNER GOVERNMENT PRESIDENTS AND OFFICERS

DIVISION FEDERATION OF SUPREME SECONDARY LEARNER

GOVERNMENT PRESIDENTS AND OFFICERS

SCHOOL SUPREME SECONDARY LEARNER GOVERNMENT

PRESIDENTS AND OFFICERS ALL OTHERS CONCERNED

FROM

PRINCE ROSHER S. IREÑO

President

National Federation of Supreme Secondary Learner Government

SUBJECT

: NFSSLG DONATION DRIVE FOR LEARNERS AFFECTED BY

TYPHOON CARINA IN NCR AND REGION 3

DATE

: July 30, 2024

On July 25, 2024, Typhoon Carina entered the Philippine Area of Responsibility (PAR), causing devastating damage to the country. The National Capital Region (NCR) and Central Luzon were the most significantly affected regions. In fact, some of the schools from these regions still cannot continue their operations and were not able to proceed with the scheduled opening of classes. In response to this, on July 28, 2024, the National Federation of Supreme Secondary Learner Government (NFSSLG) launched a donation drive to provide for some of the basic needs of the learners in Region 3 and the NCR.

In this regard, the NFSSLG urges all the Regional and Division Federation of the Supreme Secondary Learner Government to coordinate with your respective Regional Offices and School Division Offices through the Youth Formation Coordination to support the ongoing initiative of the NFSSLG.

In order to reach a wider audience and expand the potential for donations, the NFSSLG also encourages existing Regional, Division, and School SSLG pages to support and share the organization's call for donations, which can be accessed through the following link: (https://tinyurl.com/NFSSLGDonationDrive).

The NFSSLG also encourages all learners and individuals who are capable of doing so to participate in the existing Regional, Division, and School donation campaigns, as well as other fund-raising activities and programs, in order to collect donations that will be used to assist additional learners.

For your information and appropriate action.

Noted by:

ROVIN JAMES F. CANJA

Officer-in-Charge

Bureau of Learner Support Services

Youth Formation Division

[NFSSLG/PSI]

## **Department of Education**

Region XII - SOCCSKSARGEN
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO
DIVISION FEDERATED SUPREME SECONDARY LEARNER GOVERNMENT

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 004**

#### **SERIES OF 2024**

# A RESOLUTION REQUESTING A DIVISION MEMO URGING SCHOOLS TO CONDUCT A DONATION DRIVE FOR THE AFFECTED AREAS OF TYPHOON CARINA

WHEREAS, Typhoon Carina recently caused widespread devastation in several areas of the country, resulting in loss of lives, property, and livelihood;

WHEREAS, the National Federation of Supreme Secondary Learner Government (NFSSLG) has issued Memo No. 001 urging all Regional and Division Federations of the Supreme Secondary Learner Government to coordinate with respective Regional Offices and School Division Offices through the Youth Formation Coordination to support the ongoing initiative of the NFSSLG;

WHEREAS, the Division Federated Supreme Secondary Learner Government (DFSSLG) of the Schools Division of South Cotabato recognizes the urgent need to extend assistance to the affected communities;

WHEREAS, the DFSSLG believes that a united effort from all schools within the division can make a significant impact in helping those affected by Typhoon Carina;

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Division Federated Supreme Secondary Learner Government of the Schools Division of South Cotabato requests the issuance of a Division Memo urging all schools to conduct a donation drive to support the relief and rehabilitation efforts for the victims of Typhoon Carina;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the collected donations shall be turned over to the designated authority or organization tasked with managing relief operations;

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that this activity will last for one week, August 05, 2024 to August 09, 2024;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval.

Resolved UNANIMOUSLY this August 01, 2024 through an emergency meeting via Messenger.

I HEREBY CERTIFY the correctness of the above-quoted resolution.

## **Department of Education**

Region XII - SOCCSKSARGEN
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO
DIVISION FEDERATED SUPREME SECONDARY LEARNER GOVERNMENT

Prepared By:

JAY LOUISE O. CORNELIA

Secretary

Noted:

CHESTER KHYLE H. TOLEDO

President

Attesters:

RAP SPENCER Q. ORQUIA

Vice President

FERGIE LARA M. RICO

Treasurer

SHAIDREX JOHN S. CEPEDA

Auditor

JIRO KENT C. BOLLINA

Public Information Officer

MISHAEL G. HALLARSIS

Protocol Officer

ASROLD GLACE C. DIME

Board of Director

KENT SCHERO B. CATALAN

Board of Director

EIRON JADE T. JABINES

Board of Director